

No. 17-50201

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

MICHAEL SAMMONS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

No. 5:16-cv-01054 – Judge Fred Biery, Presiding.

---

**MICHAEL SAMMONS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Mahesha P. Subbaraman  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Michael Sammons*

August 3, 2017

## Table of Contents

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Certificate of Interested Parties.....                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 1           |
| Rule 35(b) Statement of Reasons for Rehearing En Banc.....                                                                                                                                                                                      | 3           |
| Table of Contents .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 4           |
| Table of Authorities .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 6           |
| Issues Meriting En Banc Consideration.....                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 10          |
| Course of Proceedings & Case Disposition.....                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 11          |
| Argument in Support of En Banc Rehearing .....                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 12          |
| 1. Given intervening Supreme Court precedent, en banc review is merited to overrule this Court’s decision in <i>Ware</i> that the Takings Clause is not self-executing .....                                                                    | 13          |
| A. The Takings Clause is a self-executing immunity waiver ....                                                                                                                                                                                  | 13          |
| B. Because the Takings Clause is a self-executing immunity waiver, Sammons is entitled to Article III adjudication of his takings claim in the first instance .....                                                                             | 15          |
| 2. Given Congress’s institution of Article I judges on the Claims Court, en banc review is merited to overrule this Court’s decision in <i>Ware</i> affirming the Claims Court’s sole jurisdiction over takings claims exceeding \$10,000. .... | 18          |
| A. Congressional waivers of sovereign immunity are subject to the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine.....                                                                                                                                     | 18          |
| B. The Claims Court is now an unconstitutional court.....                                                                                                                                                                                       | 19          |

## Table of Contents – cont’d

|                                                                                                   | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| C. Article III does not permit Congress to withdraw takings claims from judicial cognizance ..... | 22          |
| 1. Takings claims are the subject of common-law suits.....                                        | 22          |
| 2. Takings claims entail a “private rights” dispute even though the government is a party .....   | 23          |
| 3. Takings claims fall outside the “public rights” exception to Article III jurisdiction .....    | 25          |
| Conclusion .....                                                                                  | 27          |
| Certificate of Service .....                                                                      | 28          |
| Certificate of Compliance .....                                                                   | 29          |
| Panel Opinion dated June 19, 2017 .....                                                           | Op.1        |

## Table of Authorities

|                                                                                                                 | <u>Page</u>   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <br><b>Cases</b>                                                                                                |               |
| <i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....                               | 26            |
| <i>Azul Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>948 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1991).....                        | 14            |
| <i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>298 U.S. 349 (1936) .....                            | 3, 11, 27     |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....                                               | 19            |
| <i>Cable Holdings of Ga., Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, Ltd.</i> ,<br>988 F.2d 1071 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 14            |
| <i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> ,<br>166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....                      | 21            |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....                     | 21, 22        |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....                                 | 16            |
| <i>Cotton v. United States</i> ,<br>52 U.S. 229 (1851) .....                                                    | 24            |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....                                                          | 25            |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....                                                          | 17            |
| <i>Evans v. Gore</i> ,<br>253 U.S. 245 (1920) .....                                                             | 12            |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 304 (1987). .....        | <i>passim</i> |

## Table of Authorities – cont’d

|                                                                                   | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <b>Cases – cont’d</b>                                                             |             |
| <i>Glidden v. Zdanok</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....                           | 10, 16, 19  |
| <i>Great Falls Mfg. Co. v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>124 U.S. 581 (1888) .....          | 16          |
| <i>Isom v. Miss. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>36 Miss. 300 (1858) .....                | 26          |
| <i>Kaffenberger v. United States</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2003) .....      | 18          |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....                  | 25          |
| <i>Kohl v. United States</i> ,<br>91 U.S. 367 (1876) .....                        | 22          |
| <i>Lake v. Neal</i> ,<br>585 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                      | 21          |
| <i>Loveridge v. Hall</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2015) .....                | 16          |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....                            | 17, 26      |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> ,<br>14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....                    | 15          |
| <i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> ,<br>185 U.S. 373 (1902) .....                      | 15          |
| <i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>148 U.S. 312 (1893) ..... | 3, 11, 26   |
| <i>Newport v. Newport Water Corp.</i> ,<br>189 A. 843 (R.I. 1937) .....           | 26          |



## Table of Authorities – cont’d

|                                                                                 | <u>Page</u>   |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Cases – cont’d</b>                                                           |               |
| <i>Reoforce, Inc., v. United States</i> ,<br>118 Fed. Cl. 632 (2014) .....      | 26            |
| <i>Rich v. Chicago</i> ,<br>59 Ill. 286 (1871) .....                            | 26            |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 568 (1985) ..... | 23            |
| <i>Timoni v. United States</i> ,<br>419 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....         | 18            |
| <i>United States v. Bormes</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 6 (2012) .....                     | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Dickinson</i> ,<br>331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....                | 25            |
| <i>United States v. Dow</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 12 (1958) .....                       | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> ,<br>80 U.S. 128 (1872) .....                     | 19            |
| <i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 341 (1923) ..... | 26            |
| <i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> ,<br>2 U.S. 304 (1795) .....               | 17            |
| <i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Foster</i> ,<br>247 U.S. 105 (1918) .....               | 18            |
| <i>Waldman v. Stone</i> ,<br>698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012).....                  | 21            |

## Table of Authorities – cont’d

Page

### Cases – cont’d

*Ware v. United States*,  
626 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1980).....*passim*

### Statutes & Laws

28 U.S.C. § 171(a).....17

28 U.S.C. § 172(a).....10, 17, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a).....17

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a).....11, 17, 21

28 U.S.C. §§ 2501–22.....10, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2517(a).....20

28 U.S.C. § 2519.....20

Act of February 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612.....16

Act of March 3, 1887 (Tucker Act), ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 .....16

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982,  
Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 .....20

U.S. Const. art. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. III .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V (Takings Clause).....*passim*

### Other Authorities

2 BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS  
(T. Nugent transl., 1752).....24

1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....24
